**RESOLUTION** NO: [Title]

**LIVINGSTON COUNTY**DATE: Click or tap to enter a date.

## Resolution to Approve Letter of Agreement with the Unions Representing Sheriff Field Services Officers, Animal Control Officers, and Detectives, and Corrections Officers – Human Resources

- WHEREAS, the Livingston County Deputy Sheriff's Association of Michigan ("LCDSA") currently represents a bargaining unit of certain employees of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners and of the Livingston County Sheriff (collectively, the "Employer") and currently has in place a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Employer effective by its terms from January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2025; and
- WHEREAS, the LCDSA 2023-2025 CBA, Article II, Recognition clause currently provides for the following Current LCDSA Bargaining Unit, regular, full-time employees classified as Detectives, Corrections Officers, Animal Control Officers, and Field Services Division Road Patrol Deputies; and
- WHEREAS, the Michigan Fraternal Order of Police Labor Council ("FOPLC"), have obtained a majority of interest cards to seek a petition with the Michigan Employment Relations Commission ("MERC") to represent only the Detectives, Animal Control Officers, and Field Services Division Road Patrol Deputies; and
- **WHEREAS**, both unions have agreed to the terms of the attached Letter of Agreement that was drafted and approved as to form by Livingston County civil counsel.
- **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the attached Letter of Agreement and that the Chairman of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts/agreements, renewals and future amendments for monetary and contract language adjustment related to the above upon review and/or preparation of Civil Counsel.

# # #

MOVED: SECONDED:

**CARRIED:**